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UE-061546/Pacific Power

October 31, 2006
ICNU Data Request 1.6

ICNU Data Request 1.6

Please provide the loss factor data showing losses for the system and for each
state for the most recent five calendar years and for the most recent five fiscal
years. Please compare those loss factors to those that were used in developing
loads for the GRID study(s) for the Pro-Forma period used in this case. Please
provide workpapers and other supporting documentation underlying the figures
provided in this answer. Please provide this information electronically, and in the
case of excel spreadsheets, please make sure that all formulae are intact.

Response to ICNU Data Request 1.6

The requested information is provided as Attachment ICNU 1.6 on the enclosed
CD.

PREPARER: Mark Widmer

SPONSQOR: Mark Widmer
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UE-061546/Pacific Power Pageb of 12
October 31, 2006
ICNU Data Request 1.27

ICNU Data Request 1.27
Please provide all monthly corripilations of actual net power costs produced by
PacifiCorp for 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006 (year to date). Please
provide for both the integrated system (PCE and PCW) as well as for the West
Control Area by itself.

Response to ICNU Data Request 1.27
The integrated system actual net power cost report is provided as Attachment

ICNU 1.27 on the enclosed CD. The information is not available on a west
control area basis.

PREPARER: Mark Widmer

SPONSOR: Mark Widmer
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October 31, 2006
ICNU Data Request 1.39

ICNU Data Request 1.39

Please explain and justify why the WCA allocation method allocates production
plant and other fixed costs to Washington on the basis of the Control Area Energy
Factor rather than on the basis of peak demand.

Response to ICNU Data Request 1.39

The WCA allocation method allocates these costs in this manner in order to
address concerns raised by the parties. Mr. Buckley’s testimony recommended
the use of “basic, easier to administer models” in Docket No. UE-050684 (page
159, line 12). Allocating costs based upon energy is the simplest approach that
could be used. In addition, during discussions about the design of an allocation
method in Docket No. 060669, Public Counsel identified an allocation principle
that relied on a heavily energy-weighted allocation method.

PREPARER: Andrea L. Kelly

SPONSOR: Andrea L. Kelly
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October 31, 2006
ICNU Data Request 1.48

ICNU Data Request 1.48

Please provide any and all forecasts of the future level of the proposed PCAM.

Response to ICNU Data Request 1.48

The Company has not prepared any such forecasts.

PREPARER: Mark Widmer

SPONSOR: Mark Widmer
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December 20, 2006

ICNU Data Request 2.6 1% Supplemental

ICNU Data Request 2.6

Reference the attachment to PacifiCorp’s Response to ICNU DR No. 1.6. Please
provide a recalculation of the Washington revenue requirement using the WCA
method using the five-year average fiscal year loss factors (10.107%).

1* Supplemental Response to ICNU Data Request 2.6

The information requested is provided as 1** Supplemental Attachment ICNU 2.6.
The revenue requirement increase is revised from $22.6 million in the original
response to $21.6 million in the supplemental response. As compared to the
Company’s filed case, the overall reduction in revenue requirement is caused by a
$1,290,000 reduction in net power costs and a $370,000 reduction in other costs.

In the recalculation, Washington’s load was modified to correspond to a loss
factor of 10.107%. Loads of all other states are also adjusted to the five-year
average fiscal year loss factors.

PREPARER: Paul M. Wrigley

SPONSOR: Paul M. Wrigley
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PACIFICORP Page 1.0

WASHINGTON

Normalized Results of Operations - West Control Area
12 Months Ended MARCH 2006

1 Operating Revenues:
2 General Business Revenues
3 Interdepartmental
4 Special Sales
5 Other Operating Revenues
6 Total Operating Revenues
7
8 Operating Expenses:
9 Steam Production
10 Nuclear Production
11 Hydro Production
12 Other Power Supply
13 Transmission
14 Distribution
15 Customer Accounting
16 Customer Service & Info
17 Sales
18 Administrative & General
19 Total O&M Expenses
20 Depreciation
21 Amortization
22 Taxes Other Than Income
23 Income Taxes - Federal
24 Income Taxes - State
25 Income Taxes - Def Net
26 Investment Tax Credit Adj.
27 Misc Revenue & Expense
28 Total Operating Expenses:

30 Operating Rev For Return:

32 Rate Base:

33 Electric Plant In Service
34 Plant Held for Future Use
35 Misc Deferred Debits

36 Elec Plant Acq Adj

37 Nuclear Fuel

38 Prepayments

39 Fuel Stock

40 Material & Supplies

41 Working Capital

42 Weatherization Loans

43 Misc Rate Base

44  Total Electric Plant:

45

46 Rate Base Deductions:
47 Accum Prov For Deprec
48 Accum Prov For Amort
49 Accum Def Income Tax
50 Unamortized ITC

51 Customer Adv For Const
52 Customer Service Deposits
53 Misc Rate Base Deductions
54

55  Total Rate Base Deductions
56

57 Total Rate Base:

58

59 Return on Rate Base

60 Return on Equity

61

62 TAX CALCULATION:

63 Operating Revenue

64 Other Deductions

65 Interest (AFUDC)

66 Interest

67 Schedule "M" Additions
68 Schedule "M" Deductions
69 Income Before Tax

70

71 State Income Taxes

72 Taxable Income

73

74 Federal Income Taxes + Other

(1

2

(3)

Total Adjusted Results with
Results Price Change Price Change
226,563,997 21,551,751 248,115,748
69,913,610
12,525,640
309,003,246
39,059,181
5,378,821
125,763,241
19,224,402
11,393,848
7,834,493 104,490 7,938,983
511,164
15,052,565
224,217,715
28,557,109
3,947,461
12,755,087 834,699 13,589,786
3,103,065 7,214,397 10,317,462
5,651,219
(396,889)
277,834,768 8,153,586 285,988,353
31,168,479 13,398,165 44 566,644
1,067,942,998
1,566
1,905,274
2,614,972
2,507,910
7,015,035
4,177,005
2,256,731
1,088,421,492 - 1,088,421,492
(407,862,130)
(27,802,403)
(88,767,397)
(1,548,738)
(9,439,613)
(535,420,281) - (535,420,281)
553,001,211 - 553,001,211
5.636% 8.059%
4.933% 10.200%
39,922,763 20,612,562 60,535,325
18,262,865 - 18,262,865
42,040,584 - 42,040,584
53,043,742 - 53,043,742
10,656,740 20,612,562 31,269,302
10,656,740 20,612,562 31,269,302
3,103,065 7,214,397 10,317, 462
Ref. Page 2.2 Ref. Page 1.1
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State of Washington - Electric Utility
Actual, Adjusted & Normalized Results of Operations - West Control Area
Twelve Months Ended March 2006

(1) (2 (3) (@) (5 (6) 7
Unadjusted Type 1 Total Adjusted Type 2 Total Annualized Type 3 Total Normalized
Results Adjustments Actual Resuits Adjustments Actual Results Adjustments Resuits

1 Operating Revenues:

2 General Business Revenues 216,563,926 10,000,070 226,563,997 - 226,563,997 - 226,563,997

3 Interdepartmental - - - - - - -

4 Special Sales 69,913,610 - 69,913,610 - 69,913,610 - 69,913,610

5 Other Operating Revenues 12,832,516 (1,929,370) 10,903,146 - 10,903,146 1,622,494 12,525,640

6 Total Operating Revenues 299,310,052 8,070,700 307,380,753 - 307,380,753 1,622,494 309,003,246

7

8 Operating Expenses:

9 Steam Production 39,059,181 - 39,059,181 - 39,059,181 - 39,059,181
10 Nuclear Production - - - - - - -
11 Hydro Production 5,378,821 - 5,378,821 - 5,378,821 - 5,378,821
12 Other Power Supply 105,302,559 20,011,815 125,314,374 - 125,314,374 448,867 125,763,241
13 Transmission 19,224,402 - 19,224,402 - 19,224,402 - 19,224,402
14 Distribution 11,409,387 (15,539) 11,393,848 - 11,393,848 - 11,393,848
15 Customer Accounting 7,937,764 (103,271) 7,834,493 - 7,834,493 - 7,834,493
16 Customer Service & Info 5,471,850 (4,960,687) 511,164 - 511,164 - 511,164
17 Sales - - - - - - -
18 Administrative & General 17,557,391 (983,944) 16,573,447 - 16,573,447 (1,520,882) 15,052,565
19 Total O&M Expenses 211,341,355 13,948,375 225,289,730 - 225,289,730 (1,072,015) 224,217,715
20 Depreciation 28,672,663 (823,641) 27,849,021 - 27,849,021 708,088 28,557,109
21 Amortization 4,303,722 (403,598) 3,900,124 - 3,900,124 47,337 3,947,461
22 Taxes Other Than Income 13,127,826 (336,070) 12,791,756 - 12,791,756 (36,669) 12,755,087
23 Income Taxes - Federal 5,026,360 (1,858,767) 3,167,593 - 3,167,593 (64,528) 3,103,065
24 Income Taxes - State - - - - - - -
25 Income Taxes - Def Net 6,571,398 (1,570,795) 5,000,602 - 5,000,602 650,617 5,651,219
26 Investment Tax Credit Adj. - - - - - - -
27 Misc Revenue & Expense (2,392,635) 1,995,746 (396,889) - (396,889) - (396,889)
28 Total Operating Expenses: 266,650,689 10,951,250 277,601,939 - 277,601,939 232,829 277,834,768
29
30 Operating Rev For Return: 32,659,364 (2,880,550) 29,778,814 - 29,778,814 1,389,665 31,168,479
31
32 Rate Base:
33 Electric Plant In Service 1,052,026,458 (10,527,546) 1,041,498,912 - 1,041,498,912 26,444,087 1,067,942,998
34 Plant Held for Future Use 1,566 - 1,566 - 1,566 - 1,566
35 Misc Deferred Debits 2,805,995 (2,805,995) - - - 1,905,274 1,905,274
36 Elec Plant Acq Adj - - - - - - -
37 Nuclear Fuel - - - - - - -
38 Prepayments 2,614,972 - 2,614,972 - 2,614,972 - 2,614,972
39 Fuel Stock 2,507,910 - 2,507,910 - 2,507,910 - 2,507,910
40 Material & Supplies 7,015,035 - 7,015,035 - 7,015,035 - 7,015,035
41 Working Capital 4,001,053 195,463 4,196,516 - 4,196,516 (19,511) 4,177,005
42 Weatherization 2,256,731 - 2,256,731 - 2,256,731 - 2,256,731
43 Misc Rate Base 387,273 (387,273) 0 - 0 - 0
44 Total Electric Plant: 1,073,616,994 (13,525,352) 1,060,091,642 - 1,060,091,642 28,329,850 1,088,421,492
45
46 Rate Base Deductions:
47 Accum Prov For Deprec (422,771,040) 15,566,420 (407,204,619) - (407,204,619) (657,510) (407,862,130)
48 Accum Prov For Amort (27,806,285) 3,882 (27,802,403) - (27,802,403) - (27,802,403)
49 Accum Def Income Tax (79,433,210) (8,882,830) (88,316,040) B (88,316,040) (451,358) (88,767,397)
50 Unamortized ITC (1,914,487) 365,750 (1,548,738) - (1,548,738) - (1,548,738)
51 Customer Adv For Const (984,551) 984,551 - - - - -
52 Customer Service Deposits - - - - - - -
53 Misc Rate Base Deductions (7,123,354) (2,316,259) (9,439,613) - (9,439,613) - (9,439,613)
54
55  Total Rate Base D iong (540,032,927) 5,721,514 (534,311,413) - (534,311,413) (1,108,868) _ (535,420,281)
56
57 Total Rate Base: 533,584,067 (7.803.838) 780,22 - 25,780,22! 27,220,982 553,001,211
58
59 Return on Rate Base 6.121% 5.664% 5.664% 5.636%
60 Return on Equity 5.986% -0.994% 4.993% 0.000% 4.993% -0.060% 4.933%
61
62 TAX CALCULATION:
63 Operating Revenue 44,257,121 (6,310,112) 37,947,009 - 37,947,009 1,975,754 39,922,763
64 Other Deductions
65 Interest (AFUDC) - - - - - - -
66 Interest 18,923,606 (1,559,714) 17,363,892 - 17,363,892 898,973 18,262,865
67 Schedule "M" Additions 40,715,379 1,037,089 41,752,469 - 41,752,469 288,115 42,040,584
68 Schedule "M" Deductions 51,687,866 (193,386) 51,494,480 - _ 51,494,480 1,549,262 53,043,742
69 Income Before Tax 14,361,028 (3,519,922) 10,841,106 - 10,841,106 (184,366) 10,656,740
70
71 State Income Taxes - - - - - - -
72 Taxable Income 14,361,028 (3,519,922) 10,841,106 - 10,841,106 (184,366) 10,656,740
73
74 Federal Income Taxes + Other 5,026,360 (1,858,767) 3,167,593 - 3,167,593 (64,528) 3,103,065

(1) Type 1 adjt involve normalization for out of period adjustments and unusual items that occur during the test period.

(2) Type 2 adjustments annualize changes that occurred during the test period.
(3) Type 3 adjustments are known and measurable items that will occur in a future test period.
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